Marketing, research and general expenses 1,850  1,642  +13 %
Other (income) and expense, net 8  8  —

Operating Profit 921  1,662  -45 %
Nonoperating expense (45)  (29)  +55 %
Interest income 5  4  +25 %
Interest expense (134)  (168)  -20 %

Income Before Income Taxes and Equity Interests 747  1,469  -49 %
Provision for income taxes (242)  (409)  -41 %

Income Before Equity Interests 505  1,060  -52 %
Share of net income of equity companies 57  55  +4 %

Net Income 562  1,115  -50 %
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (14)  (21)  -33 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation $ 548  $ 1,094  -50 %

Per Share Basis

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation
Basic $ 1.57  $ 3.08  -49 %

Diluted $ 1.56  $ 3.06  -49 %

Cash Dividends Declared $ 2.00  $ 1.94  +3 %

Common Shares Outstanding June 30
 2018  2017

Average diluted shares for six months ended 351.3  357.6

N.M. - Not Meaningful
Unaudited

- 10-

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION
NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
(Millions, except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 3,149  $ 85  $ 3,064
Gross Profit  1,455  (85)  1,540
Marketing, research and general expenses  771  15  756
Operating Profit  674  (100)  774
Nonoperating expense  (36)  (30)  (6)
Provision for income taxes  (138)  24  (162)
Effective tax rate  24.1%  —  23.0%
Share of net income of equity companies  30  2  28
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (10)  2  (12)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  455  (102)  557
Diluted Earnings per Share  1.30  (0.29)  1.59

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

U.S. Tax
Reform Related

Matters

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 6,556  $ 362  $ —  $ 6,194
Gross Profit  2,779  (362)  —  3,141
Marketing, research and general expenses  1,850  315  —  1,535
Operating Profit  921  (677)  —  1,598
Nonoperating expense  (45)  (30)  —  (15)
Provision for income taxes  (242)  167  (82)  (327)
Effective tax rate  32.4%  —  —  22.5%
Share of net income of equity companies  57  (1)  —  58
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (14)  11  —  (25)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  548  (530)  (82)  1,160
Diluted Earnings per Share  1.56  (1.51)  (0.23)  3.30

Non-GAAP financial measures are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the comparable GAAP measures, and they should be read
only in conjunction with the company's consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP.  There are limitations to these non-GAAP